

# 24-1241

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

CASE LEROY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and JOHN P.  
EVANS, in his capacity as Superintendent of Schools of  
Livingston Manor Central School District,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 21-cv-6008

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*  
Center for Individual Rights And  
Prof. Eugene Volokh  
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

---

Eugene Volokh\*  
Thomas M. Siebel Senior Fellow  
HOOVER INSTITUTION  
STANFORD UNIVERSITY  
434 Galvez Mall, Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 721-5092  
[volokh@stanford.edu](mailto:volokh@stanford.edu)

- \* Counsel would like to thank Mathew Sperling, a Stanford Law School student who worked on this brief.

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Justice Alito’s <i>Mahanoy</i> concurrence offers the correct approach to off-campus student speech on political, religious, or social matters.....	5
II. The approach in Justice Alito’s concurrence would also implement the majority’s concern about parental rights.....	10
III. Protecting ideological expression may still leave some room for preventing off-campus individually targeted bullying.....	11
IV. Protecting off-campus speech helps advance education and democracy.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	16
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266, 273 (2016).....	14
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	3

### Articles

Anti-Defamation League, <i>Extremist Sects Within the Black Hebrew Israelite Movement</i> (Aug. 7, 2020).....	13
Hannah Gross, <i>NJ High Schoolers Say Their Pro- Palestinian Protests Have Led to Threats</i> , NJ Spotlight News (Dec. 19, 2023).....	8
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>More Say Birth Gender Should Dictate Sports Participation</i> , Gallup (June 12, 2023).....	9
Lev Gringauz, <i>Edina a Microcosm for How Israel-Hamas War Affects Schools, Jewish Community Response</i> , TC Jewfolk (Nov. 1, 2023).....	8
Masha Rozenfeld, <i>Redwood City Residents Rally in Support of Israel</i> , Scot Scoop (Oct. 12, 2023) .....	8
